Copyright Innovative Technology Ltd 2008                                                                                                                  GA620-1
INTELLIGENCE IN VALIDAT
NV200
OPERATIONS
MANUAL
Copyright Innovative Technology Ltd 2008                                                                                                                  GA620-1
CONTENTS
1 Introduction 3

7.2 Re-initialisation 18
8 Appendix 19
8.1 Appendix A – How to order a NV200 validator 19
8.2 Appendix B – NV200 mechanical installation 22
8.3 Appendix C – Escrow function 26
8.4 Appendix D – Implemented ccTalk®  commands 28
8.5 Appendix E – Parts list and exploded drawings 29
9 Index 31
NV200 Operations Manual                                                                                            2
Copyright Innovative Technology Ltd 2008                                                                                                                  GA620-1
1 INTRODUCTION
This manual describes the operation of the NV200 Bank Note Validator, programmed with
Firmware Version 4.04 or greater.
This document is intended for those who will:
• Install the NV200 equipment.
• Maintain the NV200 equipment
Although information is included which will allow a degree of fault diagnosis and repair, it
is recommended that for all but simple mechanical repairs, the unit must be returned to
an approved service centre for repair.
For more concise information, addressed primarily to maintenance, please refer for the
concise manual in our website.
CAUTIONS
• Never exceed the recommended environmental and electrical limits.
• Do not attempt to lubricate the mechanisms as this may affect the note transport.
• Do not polish the lens as this may alter the optical characteristics.
• If the NV200 validator is disassembled the unit must be re-initialised, following
assembly using LB149 initialisation paper from ITL.
WARNING
• Only suitably trained personnel should carry out any work on this equipment in
accordance with all current local, national and international health and safety
regulations.
We recommend that you study this manual as there are many new features permitting new
uses and more secure applications. If you do not understand any part of this manual please
contact your local office for assistance, contact details are available from www.innovative-
technology.co.uk. In this way we may continue to improve our product.
The NV200 Validator has been designed to minimise any performance variation over time.
Much of this is achieved by careful Hardware and Software design. Innovative Technology Ltd
has a policy of continual product improvement. As a result the products supplied may vary
from the specification described here. This manual can be printed in A4 or letter sizes.
  MAIN HEADQUARTERS
Innovative Technology Ltd
Derker Street – Oldham – England - OL1 4EQ
Tel: +44 161 626 9999 Fax: +44 161 620 2090
E-mail: support@innovative-technology.co.uk
Web site: www.innovative-technology.co.uk
NV200 Operations Manual                                                                                            3
Copyright Innovative Technology Ltd 2008                                                                                                                  GA620-1
GROUP
EMAIL CONTACT
BRAZIL

Copyright Innovative Technology Ltd 2008                                                                                                                  GA620-1
8 APPENDIX
8.1 APPENDIX A – HOW TO ORDER A NV200 VALIDATOR
When ordering NV200 the following information must be specified:
Figure 6 - Order Code Example
Dataset – This code signifies the currency and notes included, for example. For available
datasets and dataset codes, please refer to the currency download section of our website
Firmware – This code is the version of firmware required. If left blank, the latest current
version will be programmed
Interface – This is the 3 letter code of the required communications interface. For more
details of available interfaces, see chapter 4.3 Protocols.
 SSP – Smiley Secure Protocol
 MDB – Multi-Drop-Bus
 PL1 – Pulse Mode
 CCT – ccTalk
 PAR – Parallel
 BIN – Binary
LED Brightness – The values of brightness for each colour of the bezel LED’s in the order
Red, Green, Blue between 0 and 255. If no colour is specified, the NV200 will be shipped
with the bezel colour set to magenta by default.
Bezel Flash – Y/N. If the bezel flash is set to Y, when enabled, the validator bezel will flash
at a rate of 1Hz. If set to N, the bezel will be illuminated constantly when the validator is
enabled.
 NV200 EUR01 404 CCT 255 255 255 N 12345 0 123456
Product
Dataset
Firmware
Version
Firmware
Interface
Red LED
brightness
Green LED
brightness
Blue LED
brightness
Bezel flash
Memory
Card PIN
Number of
re-tries
CcTalk key
NV200 Operations Manual                                                                                        19
Copyright Innovative Technology Ltd 2008                                                                                                                  GA620-1
Memory Card PIN – The required PIN number for the memory card. Programming with a
memory card has the added security of setting a PIN number. The PIN programmed into
the memory card must match the PIN programmed into the NV200 for re-programming to
take place.
Number of Re-tries – The number of times the NV200 will read the note should it not be
recognised on the first attempt. This value must be between 0 and 2
ccTalk Encryption Key – The required ccTalk encryption key if the selected interface is CCT.
If left blank, a key of 123456 will be used.
NV200 Operations Manual                                                                                            20
Copyright Innovative Technology Ltd 2008                                                                                                                  GA620-1
ORDER FORM
To order a validator, please print and fill the order form and send it to our nearest office.
You may send it by fax or email. To find our contact information, please go to our website